Minus: Purchase of long-term investments (Rabbi Trust)   (479)   (526)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents   (91)   (169)
   Free Cash Flow  $ 5,630  $ 3,577

-MORE-

CULP Announces Results for Second Quarter Fiscal 2020
Page 8
December 5, 2019

Reconciliation of Selected Income Statement Information to Adjusted Results
For Three Months Ended November 3, 2019

(Unaudited)

   November 3,
  As Reported   2019
  November 3,   Adjusted
  2019   Adjustments   Results
Net Sales  $ 72,619  $ -  $ 72,619
Cost of Sales   58,516   -   58,516
   Gross Profit   14,103   -   14,103

Selling, general, and administrative expenses   10,120   -   10,120
Restructuring credit   -   -   -
Income from operations   3,983   -   3,983

Interest expense   30   -   30
Interest income   (240)   -   (240)
Other expense   87   -   87
   Income before income taxes  $ 4,106  $ -  $ 4,106

Reconciliation of Selected Income Statement Information to Adjusted Results
For Three Months Ended October 28, 2018

(Unaudited)

   October 28,
  As Reported   2018
  October 28,   Adjusted
  2018   Adjustments   Results
Net Sales  $ 77,006  $ -  $ 77,006
Cost of Sales (1)   63,680   (429)   63,251
   Gross Profit   13,326   (429)   13,755

Selling, general, and administrative expenses (2)   10,103   (89)   10,014
Restructuring credit (3)   (1,061)   1,061   -
Income from operations   4,284   543   3,741

Interest expense   18   -   18
Interest income   (151)   -   (151)
Other expense   142   -   142
   Income before income taxes  $ 4,275  $ 543  $ 3,732

(1) The $429 represents a restructuring related charge of $270 for other operating costs associated with our closed Anderson, SC upholstery fabrics facility and a
non-recurring charge of $159 for employee termination benefits and other operational reorganization costs associated with our mattress fabrics segment.

(2) The $89 represents employee termination benefits and other operational reorganization costs associated with our mattress fabrics segment.

(3) The $1.1 million restructuring credit represents a $1.1 million gain for the sale of equipment partially offset by a charge of $63 for employee termination
benefits associated with the closure of our Anderson, SC upholstery fabrics facility.

-MORE-

CULP Announces Results for Second Quarter Fiscal 2020
Page 9
December 5, 2019

Reconciliation of Selected Income Statement Information to Adjusted Results
For Six Months Ended November 3, 2019

(Unaudited)

   November 3,
  As Reported   2019
  November 3,   Adjusted
  2019   Adjustments   Results
Net Sales  $ 147,466  $ -  $ 147,466
Cost of Sales   119,998   -   119,998
   Gross Profit   27,468   -   27,468

Selling, general, and administrative expenses   20,831   -   20,831
Restructuring credit (1)   (35)   35   -
Income from operations   6,672   35   6,637

Interest expense   39   -   39
Interest income   (490)   -   (490)

Other expense   174   -   174
   Income before income taxes  $ 6,949  $ 35  $ 6,914

(1) The $35 restructuring credit represents employee termination benefits associated with the closure of our Anderson, SC upholstery fabrics facility.

Reconciliation of Selected Income Statement Information to Adjusted Results
For Six Months Ended October 28, 2018

(Unaudited)

   October 28,
  As Reported   2018
  October 28,   Adjusted
  2018   Adjustments   Results
Net Sales  $ 148,479  $ -  $ 148,479
Cost of Sales (1)   124,594   (1,994)   122,600
   Gross Profit   23,885   (1,994)   25,879

Selling, general, and administrative expenses (2)   18,136   (89)   18,047
Restructuring credit (3)   (610)   610   -
Income from operations   6,359   (1,473)   7,832

Interest expense   38   -   38
Interest income   (301)   -   (301)
Other expense   399   -   399
   Income before income taxes  $ 6,223  $ (1,473)  $ 7,696

(1) The $2.0 million represents a restructuring related charge of $1.6 million for inventory markdowns and $270 for operating costs associated with the closure of
our Anderson, SC upholstery fabrics facility, as well as $159 for employee termination benefits and other operational reorganization costs associated with our
mattress fabrics segment.

(2) The $89 represents employee termination benefits and other operational reorganization costs associated with our mattress fabrics segment.

(3) The $610 restructuring credit represents a $1.1 million gain for the sale of equipment partially offset by a charge of $513 for employee termination benefits

[…]

employee termination benefits and other operational reorganization costs associated with our mattress fabrics segment.

(2) The $89 represents employee termination benefits and other operational reorganization costs associated with our mattress fabrics segment.

(3) The $1.1 million restructuring credit represents a $1.1 million gain for the sale of equipment partially offset by a charge of $63 for employee termination benefits associated with the closure of our

Anderson, SC upholstery fabrics facility.

   Page 9 of 13

CULP, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 3, 2019 AND OCTOBER 28, 2018

   SIX MONTHS ENDED (UNAUDITED)

As Reported

November 3,

2019

As Reported

October 28,

2018

  November 3,  % of   Adjusted  % of  October 28,  % of   Adjusted  % of  % Over
  2019  Sales  Adjustments  Results  Sales  2018  Sales  Adjustments Results  Sales  (Under)

Net sales  $ 147,466   100.0%  -   147,466   100.0%   148,479   100.0%  -   148,479   100.0%   -0.7%
Cost of sales   119,998   81.4%  -   119,998   81.4%   124,594   83.9% (2)  (1,994)   122,600   82.6%   -2.1%

Gross Profit   27,468   18.6%  -   27,468   18.6%   23,885   16.1%   (1,994)   25,879   17.4%   6.1%

Selling, general and
  administrative expenses   20,831   14.1%  -   20,831   14.1%   18,136   12.2% (3)  (89)   18,047   12.2%   15.4%
Restructuring credit   (35)   0.0% (1)  35   -   0.0%   (610)   -0.4% (4)  610   -   0.0%   0.0%

Income from operations   6,672   4.5%   35   6,637   4.5%   6,359   4.3%   (1,473)   7,832   5.3%   -15.3%

Interest expense   39   0.0%   -   39   0.0%   38   0.0%   -   38   0.0%   2.6%
Interest income   (490)   -0.3%   -   (490)   -0.3%   (301)   -0.2%   -   (301)   -0.2%   62.8%
Other expense   174   0.1%   -   174   0.1%   399   0.3%   -   399   0.3%   -56.4%

Income before income
taxes   6,949   4.7%   35   6,914   4.7%   6,223   4.2%   (1,473)   7,696   5.2%   -10.2%

Notes

(1) The $35 restructuring credit represents employee termination benefits associated with the closure of our Anderson, SC facility.

(2) The $2.0 million represents a restructuring related charge of $1.6 million for inventory markdowns and $270 for operating costs associated with the closure of our Anderson, SC upholstery fabrics

facility, as well as $159 for employee termination benefits and other operational reorganization costs associated with our mattress fabrics segment.

(3) The $89 represents employee termination benefits and other operational reorganization costs associated with our mattress fabrics segment.

(4) The $610 restructuring credit represents a $1.1 million gain for the sale of equipment partially offset by a charge of $513 for employee termination benefits associated with the closure of our

Anderson, SC upholstery fabrics facility.

Page 10 of 13

CULP, INC.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELEASE
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ADJUSTED EBITDA

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 3, 2019 AND OCTOBER 28, 2018
(UNAUDITED)

(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS)

  Quarter Ended
   Trailing 12
   Months
  1/27/2019  4/28/2019   8/4/2019   11/3/2019   11/3/2019

Net income (loss)  $ 3,060  $ (1,511)  $ 1,174  $ 2,192  $ 4,915
Income taxes   1,225   3,017   1,682   1,898   7,822
Interest income, net   (251)   (210)   (241)   (210)   (912)
Other non-recurring charges   429   500   -   -   929
Restructuring expense (credit) and related charges   340   -   (35)   -   305
Depreciation and amortization expense   2,232   2,218   2,081   2,165   8,696
Stock based compensation   479   (243)   154   313   703

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 7,514  $ 3,771  $ 4,815  $ 6,358  $ 22,458

% Net Sales   9.7%   5.3%   6.4%   8.8%   7.6%

  Quarter Ended
   Trailing 12
   Months
  1/28/2018   4/29/2018   7/29/2018   10/28/2018  10/28/2018

Net income (loss)  $ (748)  $ 12,666  $ 965  $ 2,944  $ 15,827
Income taxes   8,208   (6,217)   906   1,276   4,173
Interest income, net   (101)   (117)   (130)   (133)   (481)
Other non-recurring charges   -   -   -   248   248
Restructuring expense and related charges   -   -   2,016   (791)   1,225
Depreciation and amortization expense   2,048   2,096   2,160   2,287   8,591
Stock based compensation   864   (210)   (501)   395   548

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 10,271  $ 8,218  $ 5,416  $ 6,226  $ 30,131

% Net Sales   12.0%   10.5%   7.6%   8.1%   9.7%

% Over (Under)   -26.8%   -54.1%   -11.1%   2.1%   -25.5%

Page 11 of 13

CULP, INC. FINANCIAL INFORMATION RELEASE
RETURN ON CAPITAL EMPLOYED BY SEGMENT

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 3, 2019
(Amounts in Thousands)

(Unaudited)

Operating
Income

Twelve
Months

Average

Return on

Ended

Capital

Avg.
Capital